# CH \$340.00 199724

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM423184

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Macquarie CAF LLC		04/10/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ORBCOMM Inc.
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM License Corp.
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM AIS LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM Terrestrial LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park

TRADEMARK REEL: 006031 FRAME: 0341

900401854

Entity Type: Name:	StarTrak Information Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	StarTrak Logistics Management Solutions, LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM India LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM China LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM CIS LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM Africa LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

REEL: 006031 FRAME: 0342

Name:	ORBCOMM South Africa Gateway Company LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM Central America Holdings LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM International Holdings LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM International Holdings 1 LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM International Holdings 2 LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM International Holdings 3 LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	GlobalTrak, LLC
Street Address:	
	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325

State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	MobileNet, LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Ameriscan, Inc.
Street Address:	5475 Airport Terminal Road
City:	Salisbury
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21804
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Ridgeley Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	395 W. Passaic St., Ste 325
City:	Rochelle Park
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07662
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1997245	ORBCOMM
Registration Number:	2449364	ORBCOMM
Registration Number:	2309041	HEALTHTRAK
Registration Number:	3514803	REEFERTRAK
Registration Number:	2956446	SERVICELOGIC
Registration Number:	2983874	CARGOWATCH
Registration Number:	3091104	GLOBALTRAK
Serial Number:	86297699	CONTAINERCONNECT
Serial Number:	86297690	GENSETCONNECT

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86297782	M2CONNECT
Serial Number:	86297713	TRAILERCONNECT
Serial Number:	86172212	CHASSIS
Serial Number:	86297744	CHASSISCONNECT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743 Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: David O'Steen

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37635/5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David O'Steen

SIGNATURE: /David O'Steen/

DATE SIGNED: 04/10/2017

### **Total Attachments: 27**

source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page1.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page2.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page3.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page4.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page5.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page6.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page7.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page8.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page9.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page10.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page11.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page12.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page13.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page14.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page15.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page16.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page17.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page18.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page19.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page20.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page21.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page22.tif source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page23.tif

source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page24.tif
source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page25.tif
source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page26.tif
source=0 - Orbcomm Termination and Release of IP Security Interest#page27.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK AND PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK AND PATENT

**COLLATERAL** (this "Release") is made as of April 10, 2017, by MACQUARIE CAF LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the parties identified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Grantors") pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2014, (and amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") by and among ORBCOMM INC. (the "Borrower") and the Collateral Agent. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

### **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a party to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 10, 2014, as amended as of (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 10, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"; together with the Patent Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (collectively, the "Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 034012, Frame 0341 on October 16, 2014 and Reel 036974, Frame 0025 on November 5, 2015;

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5382, Frame 0325 on October 16, 2014 and at Reel 5663, Frame 0162 on November 6, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges full performance of the Secured Obligations and accordingly has agreed to release the grant of its lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title, and interest of the Grantor in the Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the Collateral to the Grantor, in each case, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements.

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges, with respect to the Grantor, all of its lien on and security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Collateral, and re-assigns to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Collateral, in each case, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, including the patent and trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule I hereto.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any

other applicable governmental office or Agency. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor, at the Grantor's cost and expense, all other instruments and other documents as may be reasonably necessary to release the lien on and security interest in the Collateral which had been granted under the IP Security Agreements.

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATION WITH RESPECT TO POST- JUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

#4811-8555-2709

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MACQUARIE CAF LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Althea Hennedige

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Vanae: Gina Scarpa

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of IP Security Interest]

# Exhibit A Grantors

ORBCOMM INC.

ORBCOMM LLC

ORBCOMM LICENSE CORP.

ORBCOMM AIS LLC

ORBCOMM TERRESTRIAL LLC

STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

STARTRAK LOGISTIC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC

ORBCOMM INDIA LLC

ORBCOMM CHINA LLC

ORBCOMM CIS LLC

ORBCOMM AFRICA LLC

ORBCOMM SOUTH AFRICA GATEWAY COMPANY LLC

ORBCOMM CENTRAL AMERICA HOLDINGS LLC

ORBCOMM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LLC

ORBCOMM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS 1 LLC

ORBCOMM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS 2 LLC

ORBCOMM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS 3 LLC

GLOBALTRAK, LLC

MOBILENET, LLC

ORBCOMM SENS, LLC

AMERISCAN, INC.

RIDGELEY HOLDINGS, LLC

Patent and Trademark Registrations and Applications

Application No: 11/806,267		US Granted 09/261,729
		)3/03/1999 N C
Filing Date:	Using Automatic Identification System	ש כ
Date:  O5/30/2007 Space Based Monitoring of Global Maritime Shipping Using Automatic Identification System  O5/30/2007 Space Based Network for Detection and Monitoring of Global Maritime Shipping		6,275,677
Patent No: 7,809,370 c 7,809,370 ping		08/14/2001
Pate 7,809 c 7,809		08/14/2001 ORBCOMM LLC <sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All ORBCOMM LLC patents are subject to a security assignment in favor of Michael Griebman, *et al* securing an issue of convertible notes and recorded November 15, 2002. The underlying notes were paid or converted to preferred stock in ORBCOMM Inc. in February 2004, thus extinguishing the lien. It is now impractical to obtain releases from all former note holders.

<sup>2</sup> Ibid.

"Ibid.

Sn	US	CA	AU	S		Country
Granted	Pending	Pending	Pending	Granted		Status
09/416,604	12/269,969	2,744,598	2008326299	09/517,813		Application No:
12-Oct- 1999	13-Nov- 2008	21-Nov- 2008	21-Nov- 2008	03/02/2000		Filing Date:
METHOD OF AND SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR REMOTELY MONITORING THE LOCATION, STATUS, UTILIZATION AND CONDITION OF WIDELY	DISPLAY AND MANAGEMENT OF EVENTS IN TRANSPORT REFRIGERATION UNITS	DISPLAY AND MANAGEMENT OF EVENTS IN TRANSPORT REFRIGERATION UNITS	DISPLAY AND MANAGEMENT OF EVENTS IN TRANSPORT REFRIGERATION UNITS	03/02/2000 Method of Random Access Communication Using Subbanding and Variable Length Messages	Center	Application Title:
6,292,724				7,024,190		Patent No:
18-Sep- 2001				04/04/2006		Issue Date:
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	04/04/2006 ORBCOMM LLC <sup>3</sup>		Owner:

S	S	S	Country
Granted	Granted	Granted	Status
09/119,461	10/117,548	10/106,131	Application No:
20-Jul- 1998	28-Mar- 2002	18-Mar- 2002	Filing Date:
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR TRUCK HUNTING DETERMINATION <sup>4</sup>	METHOD OF AND APPARATUS FOR DISTINGUISHING ENGINE IDLING AND WORKING HOURS	GEOGRAPHICALLY DISPERSED FLEETS OF VEHICULAR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND THE LIKE AND PROVIDING AND DISPLAYING SUCH INFORMATION METHOD OF AND SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR INTEGRATING MAINTENANCE VEHICLE AND SERVICE PERSONNEL TRACKING INFORMATION WITH THE REMOTE MONITORING OF THE LOCATION, STATUS, UTILIZATION AND CONDITION OF WIDELY GEOGRAPHICALLY DISPERSED FLEETS OF VEHICULAR	Application Title:
6,786,458	6,735,150	6,651,001	Patent No:
07-Sep- 2004	11-May- 2004	18-Nov- 2003	issue Date:
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES,	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Owner:

<sup>4</sup>One inventor has not assigned his interest. He is contractually obligated to do so, but he cannot be located.

S Country S  $\leq$  $\geq$ S Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Status 02822211.3 PA/a/04002132 04-Sep-2002335708 10/236,062 10/198,665 Application <u>Z</u> 2002 04-Sep-2002 2002 2002 2002 04-Sep-04-Sep-16-Jul-Filing Date: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL5 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT 02822211.3 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL SOURCE MEASUREMENT WITH A ACCURATE RESISTANCE REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL PROGRAMMABLE CURRENT METHOD OF AND APPARATUS FOR Application Title: 6,863,222 272040 2002335708 02-Oct-6,795,783 Patent No: 24-Sep-21-Sep-2005 2009 2008 2008 2004 08-Mar-20-Novissue Date: F C STARTRAK F STARTRAK F C FC STARTRAK STARTRAK STARTRAK INFORMATION INFORMATION INFORMATION INFORMATION INFORMATION **TECHNOLOGIES** TECHNOLOGIES TECHNOLOGIES **TECHNOLOGIES TECHNOLOGIES** Owner:

<sup>5</sup> One inventor has not assigned his interest. He is contractually obligated to do so, but he cannot be located.

Country	Status	Application No:	Filing Date:	Application Title:	Patent No:	issue Date:	Owner:
							LLC
US	Pending	12/707,666	17-Feb- 2010	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL			STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC
S	Pending	12/706,263	16-Feb- 2010	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL			STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC
US	Pending	12/781,215	17-May- 2010	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FREIGHT REFRIGERATION POWER CONTROL			STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC
US	Granted	10/562,402	28-Feb- 2007		7,702,327	20-Apr- 2010	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LLC
SחS	Published	Published 12/763,188	19-Apr- 2010	WIRELESS CONTROL FOR CREATION OF, AND COMMAND RESPONSE TO,			STARTRAK INFORMATION

<sup>6</sup> One inventor's assignment contains an error. The inventor is contractually obligated to assign, but cannot be located any longer to correct the error.

					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	വ
US	US	US	US	JS		Country
Pending	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		sntets
12/952,198	12/987,204	12/054,380	12/898,027	12/049,999		Application No:
22-Nov- 2010	10-Jan- 2011	24-Mar- 2008	05-Oct- 2010	17-Mar- 2008		Filing Date:
REAL-TIME, SELF-DIRECTING UPDATING OF ASSET STATE	TRACTOR-TRAILER COUPLING DETECTION	TRACTOR-TRAILER COUPLING DETECTION	CONTAINER POWER SENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD	CONTAINER POWER SENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD	STANDARD FREIGHT SHIPMENT MESSAGES <sup>7</sup>	Application Title:
	8,704,650	7,911,330	8,284,066	7,812,733		Patent No:
	22-Apr- 2014	22-Mar- 2011	09-Oct- 2012	12-Oct- 2010		issue Date:
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Owner:

<sup>7</sup> One inventor has not assigned his interest. He is contractually obligated to do so, but he cannot be located.

S	S	S	S	AU	Country
Granted	Published	Granted	Published	Granted	Status
08/563,527	Published 13/417,788	12/836,567	Published 12/693,435	2008204835	Application No:
28-Nov- 1995	12-Mar- 2012	14-Jul- 2010	25-Jan- 2010	09-Jan- 2008	Filing Date:
METHOD AND MEANS FOR MONITORING EVENTS IN VEHICLES	RAILCAR WEIGHING SYSTEM	RAILCAR WEIGHING SYSTEM	IDENTIFICATION AND ASSOCIATION OF REFRIGERATED CONTAINERS WITH DISPATCH ORDERS	ASSOCIATION OF REFRIGERATED SHIPPING CONTAINERS WITH DISPATCH ORDERS	Application Title:
5,955,942		8,227,713		2008204835 29-Aug- 2013	Patent No:
21-Sep- 1999		24-Jul- 2012		29-Aug- 2013	issue Date:
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Owner:

<sup>8</sup> One inventor has not assigned his interest. He is contractually obligated to do so. But he cannot be located.

S	TI V	CA	US	US	Country
Pending	Pending	Pending	Published	Granted	Status
12/832,047	10797815.7	2781258	Published 12/533,962	09/400,705	Application No:
07-Jul- 2010	07-Jul- 2010	07-Jul- 2010	31-Jul- 2009	21-Sep- 1999	Filing Date:
MONITORING OF FUEL FOR POWER LIMITED DEVICES	MONITORING OF FUEL FOR POWER LIMITED DEVICES	MONITORING OF FUEL FOR POWER LIMITED DEVICES	DETECTION OF THE STATE OF A REFRIGERATOR DOOR	METHOD AND MEANS FOR MONITORING EVENTS IN VEHICLES <sup>8</sup>	Application Title:
				6,567,000	Patent No:
				20-May- 2003	Issue Date:
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Owner:

US	S	S	NZ NZ	CA	AU	Country
Published	Published	Published	Published 602653	Pending	Pending	Status
Published 13/841,517	Published 13/240,260	Published 13/240,178	602653	2793865	2011227024	Application No:
15-Mar- 2013	22-Sep- 2011	22-Sep- 2011	21-Mar- 2011	21-Mar- 2011	21-Mar- 2011	Filing Date:
SELF CALIBRATING CAPACITIVE FUEL SENSOR	VENTED FUEL SENSOR	FLEXIBLE FUEL SENSOR	ENHANCED GPS LOCATION IN MOBILE ASSET TRACKING	ENHANCED GPS LOCATION IN MOBILE ASSET TRACKING	ENHANCED GPS LOCATION IN MOBILE ASSET TRACKING	Application Title:
						Patent No:
						Issue Date:
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES,	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Owner:

SN	SN	US	S	S	US		Country
Granted	Granted	Granted Granted	Pending	Pending	Granted		Country Status
10/054,175	09/045,970	09/130,854 09/045,970	13/754,384	14/076,904	12/251,445		Application No:
22-Jan- 2002	21-Mar- 1998	07-Aug- 1998 21-Mar- 1998	30-Jan- 2013	11-Nov- 2013	14-Oct- 2008		Filing Date:
LOW-COST SATELLITE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	LOW-COST SATELLITE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	IN SITU REMOTE SENSING LOW-COST SATELLITE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	AUTOMATIC SELF-POWERED ANTENNA SWITCH	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TIME- TEMPERATURE MONITORING OF TRANSPORTABLE GOODS	INTEGRATING REFRIGERATED TRANSPORT OPERATIONS AND LOGISTICS BY CREATING OPERATIONAL STATES VIA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS		Application Title:
6,856,606	6,396,819				8,390,464		Patent No:
15-Feb- 2005	28-May- 2002	13-Nov- 2001 28-May- 2002			05-Mar- 2013		issue Date:
ORBCOMM SENS, LLC	ORBCOMM SENS, LLC	ORBCOMM SENS, LLC ORBCOMM SENS, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	LLC	Owner:

Country	Status	Application No:	Filing Date:	Application Title:	Patent No:	issue Date:	Owner:
US	Granted	10/992,173	18-Nov- 2004	LOW-COST SATELLITE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	8,494,443	23-Jul- 2013	ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
S	Granted	13/422,173	16-Mar- 2012	LOW-COST SATELLITE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	8,670,707	11-Mar- 2014	ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
S	Pending	61/420,226	6-Dec- 2010	APPARATUS FOR ESTABLISHING MESH NETWORK FOR REEFER SENSOR ARCHITECTURE			ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
US	Granted	61/420,253	6-Dec- 2010	ADJUSTING ALARM PARAMETERS BASED ON DETECTED MODE OF TRANSPORT			ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
S	Granted	61/420,244	6-Dec- 2010	RISK PROFILING USING PORTAL BASED SCANNERS			ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
S	Granted	61/430,345	9-Jan-2011	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RFID READER DETECTOR			ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
US	Granted	61/420,249	6-Dec- 2010	INSPECTION PROTOCOL INCORPORATING LONG TERM AND SHORT TERM INSPECTION EVENTS			ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
SN	Granted	61/420,239	6-Dec- 2010	APPARATUS FOR PORTAL BASED SCANNING			ORBCOMM SENS, LLC
US	Pending	13/346,624	1/9/2012	Enhanced Zigbee Mesh Network With			GlobalTrak, LLC

	US Pending	US Pending	US Pending	US Pending	US Pending	US Pending	
i	13/274.341	13/289,802	13/290,077	13/310,638	13/310,659	13/310,769	13/311,514
Tare.	10/16/2011	11/04/2011	11/5/2011	12/2/2011	12/2/2011	12/4/2011	12/5/2011
Dormant Mode Activation	10/16/2011 CARGO CONTAINER SELF-ARMING MONITORING AND SECURITY DEVICE	11/04/2011 METHOD FOR ESTABLISHING AN IMPROMTU GEO-FENCED AREA TO ORGANIZE AND ANALYZE SHIPMENTS	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ESTABLISHING MESHED GPS NETWORK	APPARATUS FOR ESTABLISHING A MESH NETWORK FOR REEFER SENSOR ARCHITECTURE	APPARATUS FOR PORTAL BASED SCANNING	RISK PROFILING USING PORTAL BASED SCANNERS	INSPECTION PROTOCOL INCORPORATING LONG TERM AND SHORT TERM INSPECTION EVENTS
ruse.							
	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	Globa∏rak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC

Sn	US	Sn	SU	S			S	Country
Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Status
13/426,563	13/410,240	13/408,990	13/407,515	13/345,571	13/345,414	13/344,136	13/311,525	Application No:
3/21/2012	3/1/2012	2/29/2012	2/28/2012	1/6/2012	1/6/2012	1/5/2012	12/5/2011	Filing Date:
3/21/2012 Method for Establishing Platform for Translating Between Device Inputs	Method and Apparatus for A Smart Unit Load Device (ULD) for Air Cargo Sensing	Method and Apparatus for Biometric Access for E-seals	Method And Apparatus For Combining Temperature Data from Separate Segments of Handling	Apparatus for Tamper Proof Security Mechanism and Tamper Evident Indicator	Method And Apparatus For Smart Electronic Seals	Method and Apparatus for RFID Reader Detector	ADJUSTING ALARM PARAMETERS BASED ON DETECTED MODE OF TRANSPORT	Application Title:
								Patent No:
								issue Date:
GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	Owner:

Country	Status	Application No:	Filing Date:	Application Title:	Patent No:	Issue Date:	Owner:
S	Pending	13/429,331	3/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Geo-Fence Sampling Technique			GlobalTrak, LLC
S	Pending	13/446,905	4/13/2012	Method and Apparatus for Handling 2-D Fixes			Global⊺rak, LLC
S	Pending	13/429,332	3/24/2012	Method for Automatic Reset for Smart Containers From Remote Monitoring Station			GlobalTrak, LLC
US	Pending	13/439,884	4/05/2012	Method and Apparatus for A Handheld Terminal Applications and Implementation of Secure Authorization for Handling Freight			GlobalTrak, LLC
US	Pending	13/462,771	5/2/2012	Method for Establishing A Secure Protocol for Pairing An RFID Tag and Asset Monitoring Device Within A Container Suite			GlobalTrak, LLC
S	Pending	13/439,887	4/5/2012	System and Method for Authorizing Access to A Secured Container			GlobalTrak, LLC
S	Pending	13/461,724	5/1/2012	Method and Apparatus for Smart E- straps			GlobalTrak, LLC
SU	Pending	13/896,296	5/16/2013	5/16/2013 A SMART SWITCH FOR PROVIDING			GlobalTrak, LLC

US	US		S					Country Status
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Pending	Pending		Status
11/598,825	11/598,827	11/488,049	11/598,828	10/934,676	13/305,712	14/266,808		Application No:
11/14/2006	11/14/2006	7/18/2006	11/14/2006	9/3/2004	11/28/2011	4/30/2014		Filing Date:
11/14/2006 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING METEOR BURST COMMUNICATIONS IN A CONTAINER TRACKING SYSTEM	11/14/2006 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AN IMAGING SYSTEM FOR A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM	7/18/2006 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING CONTAINER SECURITY	11/14/2006 HIERARCHICAL AND DISTRIBUTED INFORMATION PROCESSING ARCHITECTURE FOR A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING CONTAINER SECURITY	11/28/2011 PANEL SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH EMBEDDED ELECTRONICS	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING INTEGRITY OF A TRANSPORTED CONTAINER	CONTAINER SECURITY	Application Title:
8,010,058	7,853,142	7,649,455	8,620,623	7,098,784				Patent No:
08/30/2011	12/14/2010	1/19/2010	12/31/2013	08/29/2006				issue Date:
08/30/2011 GlobalTrak, LLC	12/14/2010 GlobalTrak, LLC	1/19/2010 GlobalTrak, LLC	12/31/2013 GlobalTrak, LLC	08/29/2006 GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	Globa∏rak, LLC		Owner:

Country	Status	Application No:	Filing Date:	Application Title:	Patent No:	issue Date:	:JeuwO
Sn	Granted	11/598,823	11/14/2006	11/14/2006 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMMUNICATIONS OF CARGO CONTAINERS IN A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM USING WIRELESS AD HOC NETWORKING TECHNIQUES	7,702,358	4/20/2010	GlobalTrak, LLC
S	Granted	11/598,842	11/14/2006	1/14/2006 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LOT BASED PROCESSING AND TRACKING IN A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM USING WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS	7,623,029	11/24/2009	11/24/2009 GlobalTrak, LLC
US	Granted	11/598,829	11/14/2006	1/14/2006 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AN INTEGRATED ANTENNA IN A CARGO CONTAINER MONITORING AND SECURITY SYSTEM	7,973,717	7/05/2011	GlobalTrak, LLC
S	Granted	11/598,826	11/14/2006	11/14/2006 INTELLIGENT SENSOR OPEN ARCHITECTURE FOR A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM	7,853,210	12/14/2010	12/14/2010 GlobalTrak, LLC
S	Granted	12/017,588	01/22/2008	01/22/2008 PANEL SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH EMBEDDED ELECTRONICS	8,138,913	3/20/2012	3/20/2012 GlobalTrak, LLC
US	Granted	12/653,271	12/11/2009	2/11/2009 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING CONTAINER SECURITY	8,665,083	3/4/2014	GlobalTrak, LLC

Country	Country Status US Granted	Application No: 12/658,722	Filing Date: 2/16/2010	Pate:  Application Title:  Date:  2/16/2010 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMMUNICATIONS OF CARGO CONTAINERS IN A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM USING		Patent No: 8,515,484	
S	Granted	12/890,492	9/24/2010	WIRELESS AD-HOC NETWORKING TECHNIQUES  9/24/2010 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MONITORING A CONTAINER  (Continuation of GT18, 2 and 1).		NG 8,717,163	8,71,7
S	Granted	12/917,409	11/1/2010	INTELLIGENT SENSOR OPEN ARCHITECTURE FOR A CONTAINER SECURITY SYSTEM (Con from GT-12)		7,991,357 NER T-12)	7,991
S	Granted	13/343,999	12/04/2011	12/04/2011 RISK PROFILING USING PORTAL BASED SCANNER		8,669,861	
US	Granted	13/425,710	3/21/2012	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONICALLY ORGANIZING TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS		8, 622,294	
US	Granted	13/052,030	3/18/2011	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AN INTEGRATED ANTENNA IN A CARGO CONTAINER MONITORING AND SECURITY SYSTEM (Cont. of GT 10)	0	8,462,050 .RGO 10)	0

SN	SN	SN	m P	CA	S	SU	S	Countr
Pending	Granted	Granted	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	CountryStatus
62/035,175	12/390594	12/132334	811965	3653203	13/289,802	13/274.341	13/290,077	Application No
8/25/2015	2/23/2009	6/3/2008	5/30/2007	5/30/2007	11/4/2011	10/16/2011	11/5/2011	Filing Date
Intermodal Telemetry As A Service ('TaaS')	2/23/2009 Wireless Data Transmission of a Refrigerated Container Unit	Apparatus and Method for Wireless Monitoring	SPACE BASED NETWORK FOR DETECTION AND MONITORING OF GLOBAL MARITIME SHIPPING USING AUTOMATIC	SPACE BASED NETWORK FOR DETECTION AND MONITORING OF GLOBAL MARITIME SHIPPING USING AUTOMATIC	Method for Establishing an impromptu geofenced area to organize and analyze shipments	10/16/2011Cargo Container Self-Arming Monitoring And Security	Method and Apparatus for Establishing Meshed GPS	Application Title:
	8,374,824	8,334,781	2024754					Patent No:
	2/12/2013 Ridgeley Holdings	12/18/2012Ridgeley Holdings	5/29/2013					Issue Date
Ridgeley Holdings, LLC	Ridgeley Holdings, LLC	Ridgeley Holdings, LLC	OrbComm Inc.	OrbComm Inc.	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	GlobalTrak, LLC	Owner:

Patent Licenses

Trademark Registrations and Applications

SERVICELOGIC	REEFERTRAK	HEALTHTRAK	ORBCOMM	ORBCOMM	Mark
	77/179,265	75/579,868	75/127,471	74/333,640	Application Number
	05/11/200 7	10/30/199 8	07/01/199 6	11/23/199 2	Filing Date
2,956,446	3,514,803	2,309,041	2,449,364	1,997,245	Registration Number
5/31/2005	10/14/2008	01/18/2000	05/08/2001	08/27/1996	Registration Date
STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	STARTRAK INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	ORBCOMM LLC	ORBCOMM LLC <sup>9</sup>	Current Owner

<sup>9</sup> All ORBCOMM LLC trademarks in this table and the attached lists are subject to a security assignment in favor of Michael Griedman, et al securing an issue of convertible notes and recorded November 14, 2002. The underlying notes were paid or converted to preferred stock of ORBCOMM Inc. in February 2004 per Company financial statements, extinguishing the lien of the assignment. It is now impractical to obtain releases from all former note holders.

Mark	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Current Owner
CARGOWATCH	78/226713	12/18/200 3	2,983,874	8/9/2005	STARTRAK LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC
GlobalTrak	78/375471	2/27/2004	3,091,104	5/9/2006	GLOBALTRAK, LLC
CARGOWATCH	3537958	11/11/200 3	3537958	3/15/2006	STARTRAK LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC
CARGOWATCH	T0318358E	11/12/200 3	T0318358E	11/12/2003	STARTRAK LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC
CARGOWATCH	T0318357G	11/12/200 3	T0318357G	11/12/2003	STARTRAK LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC
CONTAINERCON 86/297,699 NECT	86/297,699	6/2/2014			Ridgeley Holdings, LLC
GENSETCONNE CT	86/297,690	6/2/2014			Ridgeley Holdings, LLC

# Unregistered Marks

ORBCOMM (in Uruguay)	Orbcomm, LLC
ORBCOMM (in Thailand)	Orbcomm, LLC
Ameriscan, Inc.	AMERISCAN
ORBCOMM SENS, LLC	SENS
MobileNet LLC	FleetEdge
MobileNet LLC	MobileNet Central
MobileNet LLC	MobileNet
Startrak Information Technologies, LLC	CELOGIC
Startrak Information Technologies, LLC	MICROLOGIC
Startrak Information Techno	WAGONTRAK
Startrak Information Techno	REEFERTRIP
Startrak Information Technologies, LLC	LOADWEIGH
Startrak Information Techno	GENTRAK
Startrak Information Technologies, LLC	ALWAYS-ON
Startrak Information Technologies, LLC	DATAGATE
	SCOUT (in conjunction with "REEFERTRAK")
	COMMANDER (in conjunction with "REEFERTRAK")
	MARINER (in conjunction with "REEFERTRAK")
	SENTRY (in conjunction with "REEFERTRAK")
Startrak Information Technologies, LLC	STARTRAK
Owner	Mark

**RECORDED: 04/10/2017**